RESOLUTION NO. ____- 2016

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET RELATING TO THE ACQUISITION OF RIGHT OF WAY FOR THE EAST BRANNON ROAD EXTENSION PROJECT, AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE A DEED AND ANY OTHER DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO TRANSFER A PORTION OF THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 200 WEST HICKMAN PLANT ROAD IN NICHOLASVILLE, KENTUCKY TO THE KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET FOR THE EAST BRANNON ROAD EXTENSION PROJECT.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute an agreement with the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet relating to the acquisition of right of way for the East Brannon Road Extension Project, and the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, is further authorized to execute a deed and any other documents necessary to transfer a portion of the property located at 200 West Hickman Plant Road in Nicholasville, Kentucky to the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet for the East Brannon Road Extension Project.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

	MAYOR
ATTEST:	
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL	

1112-16_MSC_X:\Cases\WATER-AIR\16-LE0001\LEG\00550347.DOCX